
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BELL ATLANTIC CORPORATION, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,
v.

WILLIAM TWOMBLY, *ET AL.*, INDIVIDUALLY
AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO
KENNETH S. GELLER
RICHARD J. FAVRETTO
MAYER, BROWN, ROWE
& MAW LLP
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000
Counsel for BellSouth Corporation

TIMOTHY BEYER
BROWNSTEIN HYATT
& FARBER, P.C.
410 17th Street, 22nd Floor
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 223-1116
*Counsel for Qwest
Communications International Inc.*

August 25, 2006

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
Counsel of Record
MARK C. HANSEN
AARON M. PANNER
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
*Counsel for AT&T Inc. (formerly
SBC Communications Inc.)*

RICHARD G. TARANTO
FARR & TARANTO
1220 19th Street, N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 775-0184
*Counsel for Verizon
Communications Inc.*

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

LAURA J. COLEMAN
J. HENRY WALKER
MARC W.F. GALONSKY
ASHLEY WATSON
BELLSOUTH CORPORATION
1155 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
(404) 249-2720
Counsel for BellSouth Corporation

JOHN THORNE
PAUL J. LARKIN, JR.
DAVID E. WHEELER
ROBERT J. ZASTROW
VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC.
1515 North Courthouse Road
Arlington, Virginia 22201
(703) 351-3900

DAN K. WEBB
CHARLES B. MOLSTER III
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
35 W. Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 558-5856
*Counsel for Verizon
Communications Inc.
(successor-in-interest to
Bell Atlantic Corporation)*

CYNTHIA P. DELANEY
QWEST COMMUNICATIONS
INTERNATIONAL INC.
1801 California Street
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 383-6790
*Counsel for Qwest
Communications International Inc.*

JAVIER AGUILAR
WILLIAM M. SCHUR
AT&T SERVICES, INC.
175 E. Houston Street, 4th Floor
San Antonio, Texas 78205
(210) 351-3409
*Counsel for AT&T Inc. (formerly
SBC Communications Inc.)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Background.....	2
B. The Complaint.....	5
C. The District Court’s Decision.....	8
D. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	16
I. TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER SECTION 1, A PLAINTIFF MUST ALLEGE FACTS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE CONCLUSION THAT DEFENDANTS CONSPIRED.....	16
A. Rule 8 Requires Pleading of Facts, Not Mere Conclusory Assertions, To Support a Plaintiff’s Claim	16

- B. A Conclusory Allegation of “Conspiracy” Is Insufficient To State a Claim Under Section 1 20
- C. When a Complaint Alleges Conspiracy Based on Parallel Conduct, the Factual Allegations Must Support an Inference that the Defendants Conspired..... 23
- D. The Second Circuit’s Standard, Which Assumes the Existence of Facts Not Alleged, Is Inconsistent with Rule 8 and Substantive Antitrust Standards 27

II. THE COMPLAINT’S ALLEGATIONS FAIL TO SUPPORT AN INFERENCE OF CONSPIRACY UNDER THE PROPER LEGAL STANDARD 29

- A. The Claim that ILECs Resisted Costly and Burdensome Network-Sharing Duties Does Not Support an Inference of Conspiracy 30
- B. The Claim that ILECs Did Not Meaningfully Enter Each Others’ Traditional Service Territories Does Not Support an Inference of Conspiracy 33

CONCLUSION 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AD/SAT, Div. of Skylight, Inc. v. Associated Press</i> , 181 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1999)	37
<i>Allen v. WestPoint-Pepperell, Inc.</i> , 945 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1991)	36
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	26
<i>Andrx Pharms., Inc. v. Biovail Corp.</i> , 256 F.3d 799 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1991 (2006)	18, 19
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	13, 14, 16, 21, 28
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	3, 4
<i>Blomkest Fertilizer, Inc. v. Potash Corp. of Sas- katchewan, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 1028 (8th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	22
<i>Branch v. Tunnell</i> , 14 F.3d 449 (9th Cir. 1994)	36
<i>Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 186 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	24, 33

<i>Cayman Exploration Corp. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 873 F.2d 1357 (10th Cir. 1989)	25
<i>Citric Acid Litig., In re</i> , 191 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	34
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	17, 28, 29
<i>Covad Communications Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (2006)	4
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	22
<i>DM Research, Inc. v. College of Am. Pathologists</i> , 170 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 1999)	13, 17, 21, 28
<i>Doug Grant, Inc. v. Greate Bay Casino Corp.</i> , 232 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Dry v. United States</i> , 235 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Dual-Deck Video Cassette Recorder Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 11 F.3d 1460 (9th Cir. 1993)	34
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	12, 17, 19, 20, 21
<i>Estate Constr. Co. v. Miller & Smith Holding Co.</i> , 14 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Cities Serv. Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 253 (1968)	25
<i>Flat Glass Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 948 (2005)	24

<i>Heart Disease Research Found. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 463 F.2d 98 (2d Cir. 1972).....	21
<i>Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP v. Bell Atlantic Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2002), <i>rev'd</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	5
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	12, 17, 26
<i>Lombard's, Inc. v. Prince Mfg., Inc.</i> , 753 F.2d 974 (11th Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Manufactured Home Communities Inc. v. City of San Jose</i> , 420 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	13, 16, 24, 25
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	22
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	13, 16, 24, 25
<i>Out Front Productions, Inc. v. Magid</i> , 748 F.2d 166 (3d Cir. 1984)	34
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	12, 17, 18
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	22
<i>Serfecz v. Jewel Food Stores</i> , 67 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>Sofamor Danek Group, Inc., In re</i> , 123 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1997)	17

<i>Southway Theatres, Inc. v. Georgia Theatre Co.</i> , 672 F.2d 485 (5th Cir. 1982).....	30
<i>Stachowski v. Town of Cicero</i> , 425 F.3d 1075 (7th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Summit Health, Ltd. v. Pinhas</i> , 500 U.S. 322 (1991)	18
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999).....	34
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	22, 23, 29
<i>Tal v. Hogan</i> , 453 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Theatre Enters., Inc. v. Paramount Film Distrib. Corp.</i> , 346 U.S. 537 (1954).....	23-24, 33
<i>Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000).....	24-25
<i>United States v. AT&T Co.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1982), <i>aff’d mem. sub nom. Maryland v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 1001 (1983).....	2
<i>United States v. Employing Plasterers Ass’n of Chicago</i> , 347 U.S. 186 (1954).....	18
<i>USTA v. FCC:</i>	
290 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 940 (2003)	4
359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 925 (2004)	4
<i>Veney v. Wyche</i> , 293 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2002).....	17

<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002)	31
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004) ...	3, 5, 14, 20, 31, 35
<i>Viazis v. American Ass'n of Orthodontists</i> , 314 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Williamson Oil Co. v. Philip Morris USA</i> , 346 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Wilson v. Schnettler</i> , 365 U.S. 381 (1961)	16, 28

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Local Competition Order:

First Report and Order, <i>Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunica- tions Act of 1996</i> , 11 FCC Rcd 15499, <i>modified on recon.</i> , 11 FCC Rcd 13042 (1996), <i>vacated in part</i> , <i>Iowa Utils. Bd. v. FCC</i> , 120 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 1997), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part sub nom. AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	3
--	---

Triennial Review Order:

Report and Order and Order on Remand and Fur- ther Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Review of the Section 251 Unbundling Obligations of Incum- bent Local Exchange Carriers</i> , 18 FCC Rcd 16978 (2003), <i>vacated in part and remanded</i> , <i>USTA v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 925 (2004)	4
---	---

<i>Triennial Review Remand Order:</i>	
Order on Remand, <i>Unbundled Access to Network Elements; Review of the Section 251 Unbundling Obligations of Incumbent Local Exchange Carriers</i> , 20 FCC Rcd 2533 (2005), <i>petitions for review denied, Covad Communications Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>UNE Remand Order:</i>	
Third Report and Order and Fourth Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 15 FCC Rcd 3696 (1999), <i>vacated and remanded, USTA v. FCC</i> , 290 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 940 (2003)	4

STATUTES AND RULES

Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	19
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 1, 15 U.S.C. § 1	1, 5, 10, 12, 16, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25
§ 2, 15 U.S.C. § 2	5, 6, 20, 30
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56.....	3, 5, 14, 20, 31
47 U.S.C. § 251	37
47 U.S.C. § 251(d)(2)	3
47 U.S.C. § 271	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

Fed. R. Civ. P.:

Rule 1..... 27

Rule 8..... 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 23, 27

Rule 8(a)..... 8, 12

Rule 8(a)(2) 16

Rule 12..... 21

Rule 12(b)(6) 12, 16, 17

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Industry Analysis & Technology Division, Wireline
Competition Bureau, FCC, *Local Telephone Com-
petition: Status as of December 31, 2005* (July
2006)..... 5

OTHER MATERIALS

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust
Law*:
Vol. 6 (2d ed. 2003)..... 15, 33, 35, 37
(Supp. 2006) 14, 20, 35

Consol. Am. Class Action Compl., *In re SBC Com-
munications, Inc. Antitrust Litig.*, No. 3:02CV1617
(DJS) (D. Conn. filed Feb. 19, 2003) 5

Christopher M. Fairman, *The Myth of Notice Pleading*,
45 Ariz. L. Rev. 987 (2003) 21

Fleming James, Jr., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Civil Procedure</i> (5th ed. 2001).....	23
Joint Appendix, <i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , No. 04-443 (U.S. filed Jan. 12, 2006)	18, 19
Joint Appendix, <i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , No. 03-932 (U.S. filed Sept. 13, 2004).....	19
Joint Appendix, <i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , No. 00-1853 (U.S. filed Nov. 16, 2001).....	22
Joint Appendix, <i>Verizon Communications Inc. v Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , No. 02-682 (U.S. filed May 23, 2003)	20, 35
6 James Wm. Moore, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2003).....	26
Jon Van, <i>Ameritech Customers Off Limits: Notabaert</i> , Chi. Trib., Oct. 31, 2002, at Business p.1.....	36
Jon Van, <i>Lawmakers Seek Probe of Bells; Do Firms Agree Not To Compete?</i> , Chi. Trib., Dec. 19, 2002, at Business p.2	36
5 Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2004) ...	12, 13, 17, 18, 21
